adopted by the Group in preparing the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its

nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore does not purport to represent what the Group’s actual

results would have been had the Acquisition occurred on 1 January 2013 nor is it indicative of the future

results of the Group. The pro forma adjustments reflected in the accompanying pro forma financial

information reflect estimates and assumptions made by management of the Group that it believes are

reasonable, directly attributable to the Acquisition, factually supportable and expected to have a continuing

impact on the combined results.

Unaudited pro forma statement of (loss)/income for the year ended 31 December 2013

Adjustments

Historical

Group

financial

information

Historical

Xstrata

financial

information

(period to 2

May 2013)

Intra-Group

adjustments

Acquisition

accounting

adjustments

Pro forma

Group

(U.S.$ million)

Note ..... 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue ..... 232,694 8,253 (3,130) 36 237,853

Cost of goods sold ..... (227,145) (7,561) 3,130 678 (230,898)

Selling and administrative expenses ..... (1,206) (19) — 18 (1,207)

Share of income from associates and joint ventures ..... 846 144 (125) (10) 855

Loss on sale of investments  net..... (40) — — 40 —

Other expense – net ..... (10,844) (25) — 8,881 (1,988)

Dividend income ..... 39 — — — 39

Interest income ..... 393 8 — — 401

Interest expense ..... (1,781) (161) — 84 (1,858)

(Loss)/Income before income taxes ..... (7,044) 639 (125) 9,727 3,197

Income expense ..... (254) (100) — (175) (529)

(Loss)/Income for the year..... (7,298) 539 (125) 9,552 2,668

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests..... 104 41 — 50 195

Equity holders..... (7,402) 498 (125) 9,502 2,473

(7,298) 539 (125) 9,552 2,668

97

Notes to the pro forma financial information

(1) The historical financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013 has been extracted without adjustment from the 2013 audited

consolidated financial statements, which are incorporated by reference into this document.

(2) The historical financial information of Xstrata for the pre-Acquisition period ended 2 May 2013 has been extracted from the underlying accounting books and

records of Xstrata for this period.

(3) These adjustments reflect the impact of eliminating U.S.$3,130 million of intra-group sales and costs of sales and U.S.$125 million of Glencore’s share of

[…]

(5) No adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma statement of (loss)/income to reflect transactions or activities such as post 31 December 2013 trading

results, synergies or costs savings or any other transaction since 31 December 2013.

98

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the total combined capitalization and cash and cash equivalents for the Group

as of 31 December 2013:

 on an actual basis as derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as of and

for the year ended 31 December 2013 incorporated by reference into this Offering Circular; and

 on an “as adjusted” basis to give effect to the issuance of the U.S.$1,000,000,000 3.125 per cent. Notes

due 2019 and the U.S.$1,000,000,000 4.625 per cent. Notes due 2024, after deducting estimated

underwriting commissions of U.S.$8,000,000, resulting in net proceeds of approximately

U.S.$1,984,700,000.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information of the Group”, “Operating and Financial Review”, “Description of Indebtedness” and the

financial statements incorporated by reference into this Offering Circular.

As of 31

December

2013

Actual

As

adjusted(1)

(U.S.$ millions)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 2,849 4,833

Current borrowings ..... 16,461 16,461

Non-current borrowings ..... 38,724 38,724

Notes offered hereby ..... — 1,984

Total borrowings ..... 55,185 57,169

Total equity ..... 53,149 53,149

Total capitalization ..... 108,334 110,318

Note:

(1) Adjustments reflecting the issuance of U.S.$2,000,000,000 Notes and the application of the net proceeds of the

Offering of the Notes amounting to U.S.$1,984,700,000 million to cash and cash equivalents.

99

SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This section should be read along with the information provided in “Operating and Financial Review”, the

Group Audited Financial Statements and the Xstrata Audited Financial Statements incorporated by reference

in this Offering Circular and the other financial data presented elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

The Group

The selected financial data presented below as of and for the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2013 has